ORDINANCE NO. 6, 1960

An Ordinance Accepting the Bequest of Homer E. Strain, deceased, and Establishing a Trust Fund

WHEREAS, under the Will of Homer E. Strain, deceased, the following bequest was made;

"I give, devise and bequeath to the City of Bloomington Rosehill Cemetery the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) in trust, to be invested in such a manner that the income from said investment will perpetually insure the annual cost of the maintenance and care of the Strain family lot located in Rosehill Cemetery, in which said lot my remains will be buried."

and,

WHEREAS, said estate is now pending in the Monroe Circuit Court, and,

WHEREAS, the Executor has advised that said funds are available to the City of Bloomington upon proper acceptance thereof,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON:

SECTION 1. That the City of Bloomington accept the bequest of Homer E. Strain in the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) in trust, the income from said investment to be used in the maintenance and care of the Strain family lot located in Rosehill Cemetery.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that upon the receipt of said funds, the Clerk-Treasurer shall invest the same in trust, the principal for which shall remain perpetually in trust, and the income thereof shall be used in the maintenance and care of the Strain family lot in Rosehill Cemetery, Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this <u>16th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1960.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1960, at the hour of <u>7:40</u> o'clock P.M.

> S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1960, at the hour of <u>7:40</u> o'clock P.M.

S/ Thos. AL. Chemonlap Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

200